
AGENDA

C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S

To all Members of Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

to be held at 2.00 pm on

WEDNESDAY 27 November 2019

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

--- A G E N D A ---

PART A

1. Mayor's Announcements  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Presentation by the Chief Fire Officer  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council (Civic Year 2019/20)  
(Pages 5 - 6)
9 October 2019



PART B

5. Presentation by the WAO on the  Draft Annual Improvement Report  
(Pages 7 - 58)

6. Director of Social Services Annual Report  (Pages 59 - 106)

7. Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
2019-20  (Pages 107 - 176)
This report was commended to Council by the Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing Cabinet Board on 17 October 2019.

8. Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 177 - 232)

9. Changes to Memberships in Committees and Outside Bodies  
(Pages 233 - 236)

10. Statement by the Leader of Council on the Swansea Bay City Deal  

PART C

11. Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Cabinet and Cabinet Boards  
(Pages 237 - 272)

PART D

12. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution Proposed by Councillor Paddison and 
seconded by Councillor Llewelyn  

Fireworks are used by people throughout the year to mark different 
events. While they can bring much enjoyment to some people, they 
can cause significant problems and fear for other people and 
animals. They can be a source of fear and distress for many 
animals (including pet animals, farm livestock and wildlife). Animals 
affected not only suffer psychological distress but can also cause 
themselves injuries – sometimes very serious ones – as they 
attempt to run away or hide from the noise.
The following are significant concerns:

 The unpredictable, loud and high intensity noises that many 
fireworks make can cause fear;

 Debris produced by fireworks if found on the ground, can also 
post a hazard to animals, such as horses and farm livestock



 The short lived nature of firework noise can make it difficult for 
the police or local authority officers to pinpoint locations and 
take action

 There is a need to raise awareness amongst owners of 
animals about fireworks phobias.

Further research is needed to properly understand the impact of 
noise on animals and a number of things can be done to improve 
the situation for animals and people by: 

 Introducing a limit on the public use of fireworks on or close to 
specific dates and times; 

 Tightening restrictions on the sale of fireworks in the run up to 
Bonfire night ;

 Reducing the maximum noise level of fireworks sold to the 
public, ensuring they are labelled accurately;

 Licensing all public firework displays – and ensuring displays 
are better advertised to the public. 

This Council resolves: 

 to require all public firework displays held on local authority 
land and/or which are subject to the consent of the Local 
Authority to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing 
residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable 
people 

 to actively promote a public awareness campaign about the 
impact of fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – 
including the precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks 

 to write to the Welsh Government urging them to utilise any 
levers at their disposal to mitigate any negative impacts on 
animals and vulnerable people of the hosting of fireworks 
displays. 

 to write to the UK Government urging them to introduce 
legislation to limit the maximum noise level of fireworks to 
90dB for those sold to the public for private displays 

 to encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ 
fireworks for public display.”



13. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  

14. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 21 November 2019



- 1 -

91019

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 9 October 2019

The Mayor: Councillor  S.Jones

Councillors: C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, S. ap Dafydd, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, C.Edwards, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, D.Jones, J.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.McGrath, S.Miller, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, R.Phillips, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, A.Wingrave, 
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, C.Griffiths, S.Rees, L.Margetson and 
A Manchipp

1. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following item of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the above Act

2. APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND 
REGENERATION 

RESOLVED: 1. That, following the interviews for the post   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

91019

of Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Council agreed to make an appointment;

2. That N.P. be appointed to the post of 
                                Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
                                at the minimum pay grade, subject to the 
                                standard pre-employment checks.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 6



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council

27 November 2019

Report of

Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
K.Jones

Matter for Information

Wards A
[...]
e public that there is no transparency as to how contractual 
arrangements are facilitated. From a corporate governance 
perspective, such rules are crucial to demonstrate that the 
Council has in place appropriate procedures and rules to 
achieve principles of transparency, accountability, value for 
money and equal opportunity all organisations who wish to 
contract with us.

Consultation:

15. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item

Recommendations: 

16. It is recommended that 

(a)Members note the updated Contract Procedure Rules included 
at Appendix 1 of this Report as adopted by Cabinet on the 30th 
October 2019;

(b)Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal Services to 
substitute the Contract Procedure Rules currently contained in 
the Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Council will the version 
included at Appendix 1.

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

17. To ensure that the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules are 
brought up-to-date so as to reflect the legal and policy changes 
and procedural aspects of the Council’s procurement activities 
are updated at an operational level.

Page 185



Appendices: 

18. Appendix 1 – Contract Procedure Rules
Appendix 2 – First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment

List of Background Papers:

19. The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Officer Contact:

20. Craig Griffiths, Head of Legal Services
Tel 01639 763767, email c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Joanna Stevens, Principal Solicitor – Commercial and 
Procurement
Tel 01639 763002, email j.stevens@npt.gov.uk

Page 186

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.stevens@npt.gov.uk


1

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
OF

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 187



2

CONTENTS

Rule 
Number

Matter Page Number

1 Introduction 4
2 Definitions and Interpretation 4
3 Compliance 12
4 Preliminary Steps 14

4A Welsh Language 16
5 Exclusions from Requirements of 

Contract Procedure Rules
17

6 Conflict of Interest 17
7 Exclusion
[...]
Contract Procedure Rules required updating to ensure that such 
processes are documented accordingly. The proposed Contract Procedure Rules will also aim to address strategic decisions 
taken by this Council such as the implementation of the Ethical Code of Practice.

Name Position Signature Date

Completed by Joanna Stevens Principal Solicitor J Stevens 23rd September 
2019

Approved by Craig Griffiths Head of Legal Services C Griffiths 23rd September 
2019

P
age 232



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT

COUNCIL

27 November 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF 
DIGITAL OFFICER – K.JONES

Matters for Decision

Wards Affected: All Wards

Changes to Membership of Committees and Outside Bodies

Purpose of the Report:

Council is asked to approve a change to committee membership, in 
line with the request of the Leader of the Independent Democratic 
Group and an outside body as follows:

Replace Councillors D. Lewis with Councillors S.Knoyle on the 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee.

Replace Councillor A.McGrath with Councillor J.Warman on the 
Llewelyn Alms Houses.

Page 233

Agenda Item 9



Executive Summary:

These changes are needed to update the Council’s membership 
arrangements.

Financial Impacts: 

No Implications.

Integrated Impact Assessment:

There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact 
Assessment for this report.

Valleys Communities Impacts: 

No Implications.

Workforce Impacts:

No Implications.

Legal Impacts:

No Implications.

See Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 for 
reference -
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents

Risk Management Impacts: 

No Implications.

Page 234

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents


Crime and Disorder Impacts: 

No Impact.

Counter Terrorism Impacts: 

No Impact.

Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Impacts:

No Impact.

Consultation:

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.

Recommendations: 

Replace Councillors D. Lewis with Councillors S.Knoyle on the 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee.

Replace Councillor A.McGrath with Councillor J.Warman on the 
Llewelyn Alms Houses.

Reason for Proposed Decisions: 

To update the Council’s membership arrangements.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions are proposed for immediate implementation.

Page 235



List of Background Papers:

The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot -
https://www.npt.gov.uk/1129 

Officer Contact:

Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 763284.

Page 236

https://www.npt.gov.uk/1129


LEADER’S STATEMENT: SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL – 27 
NOVEMBER

Mr Mayor,

On 24 April, I gave a statement to Council about progress on the City Deal.  On 

that occasion I undertook to make a further statement before the end of this 

calendar year and this statement discharges that undertaking.

Members will also recall that on 31 July, the Cabinet approved a new business 

case entitled “Innovation and Low Carbon Growth” which incorporated other 

projects such as Steel Science. 

Officers have been progressing this during the autumn in tandem with a 

separate regional business case on Homes as Power Stations, where good 

progress is being made with developments here and elsewhere in the region. 

The HAPS business case is therefore a vital catalyst for further progress.  

In terms of the process prescribed by Ministers, the City Deal Programme 

Board agreed on 15 November that both business cases should be forwarded 

to the Economic Strategy Board for consideration and that Board yesterday (26 

November) indicated that it would be in a position to formally recommend the 

“Low Carbon” business case to the next meeting of the Joint Committee in 

January. It is possible that Homes as Power stations may also be re
[...]
nute Nos. 21 and 22), D.Jones, E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards, A.Wingrave and L.Jones

Officers in Attendance:

S.Phillips, C.Griffiths, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, G.Nutt, K.Jones, N.Aleksanyan, 
C.Davies and T.Davies

Invitees: 

Councillor M.Harvey (Scrutiny Chair)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor D.Jones - Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund - Aberdulais, as it 
refers to her Community Fund. As 
her interest was prejudicial she 
withdrew from the room during 
discussion and voting thereon.

Page 241

Agenda Item 11



- 35 -

250919

Councillor L.C.Jones - Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund, Tonna - as it 
refers to her Community Fund. As 
her interest was prejudicial she 
withdrew from the room during 
discussion and voting thereon.

Councillor R.G.Jones - Re: Reports of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund – Margam 
(Margam Youth Centre and 
Defibrilator at Margam Park), as 
the reports refer to his Community 
Fund. As his interest was 
prejudicial he withdrew from the 
room during discussion and voting 
thereon.

Councillor E.V.Latham - Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund – Sandfields 
East, as it refers to his Community 
Fund. As his interest was 
prejudicial he withdrew from the 
room during discussion and voting 
thereon.

Councillor P.A.Rees - Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund – Cimla and 
Neath South, as it refers to his 
Community Fund. As his interest 
was prejudicial he withdrew from 
the room during discussion and 
voting thereon.

Councillor P.D.Richards - Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation – Member’s 
Community Fund - Baglan, as it 
refers to his Community Fund. As 
his interest was prejud
[...]
rded.

Reason for Decision:

To approve the application for funding that has been received under the 
Members’ Community Fund.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 252



- 46 -

21019

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

CABINET

2 OCTOBER 2019

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: R.G.Jones (Chairperson), D.Jones, E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees 
and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

S.Phillips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, K.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Furlow-Harris, 
C.Davies and T.Davies

Invitee: Councillor M.Harvey (Scrutiny Chair)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Noted by the Committee.

3. QUARTER 1 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Decision:

That the monitoring report be noted.

Page 253



- 47 -

21019

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2018-22 ANNUAL REPORT 

Decisions:

1. That the following documents (as attached as appendices to the 
circulated report) be commended to Council for approval:

 Draft Corporate Plan 2018-22 Annual Report (full progress report)
 Draft Corporate Plan 2018-22 Annual Report (summary report) 
 Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2018-22
 Public Accountability Measures All Wales Comparisons 2018-19

2. That no changes be made to the Council’s well-being objectives at 
this time.

3. That the Leader of Council be given delegated authority to make 
such changes as may be needed to the Annual Report prior to 
publication, provided that such changes do not materially alter the 
content of the document considered by Council.

Reason for Decisions:

To meet the statutory requirements set out in the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE (WAO) - WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: AN EXAMINATION OF THE STEP
[...]
Crynant, be approved, and that £1,060.91 
of Councillor Sian Harris' allocation under the Members Community 
Fund, be awarded. 

Reason for Decision:

To approve the Application for funding that has been received under the 
Members Community Fund.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

9. MEMBER'S COMMUNITY FUND - PORT TALBOT AND ABERAVON 

Decision:

That a key anchor Christmas Event be held in 2019 in Port Talbot town 
centre, and that Councillors Steffan ApDafydd, Scott Bamsey, Nigel 
Hunt, Sharon Freeguard, Dennis Keogh and Saifur Rahaman contribute 
£1,666.66 each from their Members Community Fund.

Reason for Decision:

To approve the Application for funding that has been received under the 
Members Community Fund.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 256



- 1 -

120919

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

12 SEPTEMBER 2019

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD (SPECIAL)

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: R.G.Jones and P.A.Rees (Chairperson)

Officers in Attendance:

S.James, K.Gilbert and J.Woodman-Ralph

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Cllr.P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the meeting.

2. APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF LA GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVES 

Members received a verbal update explaining that the Instrument of 
Government of ‘The Federated Primary Schools of the Upper Afan 
Valley’ had been approved previously by Cabinet Board on the 10 July 
2019.  However, errors in the number of governors had been identified 
as a consequences it was brought for consideration at today’s meeting.

Decisions:

1. The Instrument of Government be adopted as detailed in Appendix 
1 to the circulated report.

2. That, in line with the approved policy, the following changes be 
approved to the Local Authority Governor representatives up to the 
11th September 2023:

The Federated Primary Schools of the Upper Afan Valley
Re-appoint Cllr Nicola Davies
Re-appoint Cllr Jane Jones
Re-appoint Cllr Scott Jones
Appoint Mrs. Barbara Trahar

Page 257



- 2 -

120919

Reason for Decisions:

To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governance 
through representation on school governing bodies.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 258



- 1 -

120919

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

12 SEPTEMBER 2019

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and R.G.Jones

Officers in Attendance:

A.Thomas, S.Thomas, P.Walker, H.Lervy, R.Crowhurst, C.Davies and 
J.Woodman-Ralph

Invitees:

Councillors: S.Reynolds (Scrutiny Chairperson)
R.Mizen (Scrutiny Vice Chairperson)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Cllr. P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 be approved.

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19 

That the Forward Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted.

Page 259



- 2 -

120919

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2019-2020 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1ST APRIL 2019- 30TH JUNE 2019) 

Decision:

That the report be noted.

5. SSIP - PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR 
SECONDARY AGE PUPILS WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER 
(ASD) 

Decision:

That having given due regard to the integrated impact and risk 
assessments, and in line with Section 48 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013.  Approval be granted to undertake 
consultation on a proposal to establish specialist provision for secondary 
age pupils with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) at Dwr y Felin 
Comprehensive School.

Reason for Decision:

The decision was necessary to comply with the formal consultation 
requirements imposed on the Council by the School Organisation Code.  
Subject to the outcome of consultation, implementation of the proposal 
will enable the Counc
[...]
ent and oversight, to further enhance 
professional development opportunities for all Hillside Education 
staff.  A Collaboration Agreement will ensure that suitable 
arrangements are in place for the next seven years.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

14. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13) (DEFERRED FROM THE 
MEETING OF THE 25TH JULY 2019) 

Decision:

That the report be noted.

15. THE REGULATED SERVICE (SERVICE PROVIDERS AND 
RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUALS) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2017 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13) (DEFERRED FROM THE 
MEETING OF THE 25 JULY 2019) 

Decision:

That the report be noted.

Page 274



- 7 -

50919

16. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR A TELECARE 
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL SERVICE 

Decision:

That the Head of Adult Services be granted delegated authority to enter 
into a contract with Care and Repair Western Bay Limited for the 
provision of a telecare installation, maintenance and removal service 
until 31 March 2020, with an option to extend the contract until 31 March 
2021.

Reason for Decision:

There is insufficient competition by way of alternative experienced 
providers to deliver the required Service and the current arrangement 
provides the Council with best value for money.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 276


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council (Civic Year 2019/20)
	5 Presentation by the WAO on the  Draft Annual Improvement Report
	WAO Appendix 1 2018-19_NPT_AIR_Final - English
	WAO Appendix 2 Council Response Form - National Reports

	6 Director of Social Services Annual Report
	Directors Annual Report 2018-19 - FINAL v2 - App 1

	7 Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 2019-20
	NPT YJEIS Youth Justice Plan 2019-2020, 17/10/2019 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board
	App 2 - IIA Screening - Youth Justice Plan, 17/10/2019 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board

	8 Contract Procedure Rules
	App 1 - Contract Procedure Rules
	App 2 - Contract Procedure Rules

	9 Changes to Memberships in Committees and Outside Bodies
	10 Statement by the Leader of Council on the Swansea Bay City Deal
	11 Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Cabinet and Cabinet Boards
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/10/2019 Cabinet
	Minutes

	Minutes , 12/09/2019 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 12/09/2019 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board a
	Minutes , 25/10/2019 Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/09/2019 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

271119

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 27 November 2019

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor J.Warman

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, S.apDafydd, A.P.H.Davies, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, 
C.Edwards, J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, H.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, 
S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, G.Nutt, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, 
H.Jenkins, N.Pearce, C.Griffiths, C.Furlow-
Harris and A.Manchipp 

Representative of the 
Wales Audit Office 

A.Lewis

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service:

Present

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

It was with deep regret that the Deputy Mayor advised Council that 
former Councillors Glyn Rawlings, representing the Glyncorrwg Ward, 
and Alan Carter, representing the Cimla Ward, had recently passed 
away.

As a mark of respect Council stood for a minute’s silence. 



- 24 -

271119

The Deputy Mayor then welcomed Councillor Marcia Spooner to her 
first meeting of Council following her election representing the Rhos 
Ward.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor S.Freeguard Re the presentation by the Chief 
Fire Officer as she represents the 
Authority on the Mid and West 
Wales Fire Authority.

Councillor A.Llewelyn Re the presentation by the Chief 
Fire Officer as he represents the 
Authority on the Mid and West 
Wales Fire Authority.

Councillor A.N.Woolcock Re the presentation by the Chief 
Fire Officer as he represents the 
Authority on the Mid and West 
Wales Fire Authority.

 

3. PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

The Deputy Mayor welcomed the Chief Fire Officer, Chris Davies and 
the Area Manager, Peter Greenslade, of the Mid and West Wales 
Fire and Rescue Authority, to their annual meeting with Council.

Council noted the current position in relation to Welsh Government’s 
White Paper, and noted that the consultation had closed in February 
2019.  Welsh Government was at present analysing the responses 
received.  

The Chief Fire Officer outlined the Fire Authority’s current financial 
position, in particular it was noted that any future cuts would not be 
efficiency savings but would have a negative effect on service 
provision.  Mr Davies outlined various options that would be 
considered during the 2020/21 budget round.  Details of the pay claim 
for 2020-2021 were noted which could have a significant impact on 
budgets.  In relation to the reserves currently held by the Fire 



- 25 -

271119

Authority, it was noted that this equated to 1.5% of the budget, which 
was below the 3% specified as good practice by CIPFA.  

Members noted the incidents and operational challenges facing the 
Fire Authority going forward.  Mr Davies advised that the remit of 
Home Safety Checks would be expanded to include Health and 
Wellbeing and that fire officers would then liaise with relevant officers 
of the authority should it be necessary.  

Details of the responses to the Public Opinion Survey were noted, in 
particular the view that the service provided good value.  

Following the above presentation Members raised the following:-

 Whether the Health Authority recompensed the Fire Authority 
for its work as co-responders.  It was confirmed that there was 
a cost recovery agreement in place.

 Members questioned whether the existing peppercorn leases in 
place should be replaced with market rate leases?  In response 
Mr Davies advised that the positions were reviewed annually.

 Members asked how much time was spent as co responders 
and were advised that it was around 16% of the ambulance red 
calls, which was manageable.

 Members asked at what point would the Neath Fire Station be 
under threat of being downgraded and were advised that both 
Neath and Port Talbot Fire Stations had been  assessed with a 
view to replacing both fire stations with a new build fire station 
in Baglan, however this was not being progressed.

 Members were pleased that the Fire Authority offered 
accommodation for community use.

 The Fire Authority was thanked for its response to the recent 
flooding within the County Borough.

After being thanked by the Deputy Mayor, Mr Davies and Mr 
Greenslade withdrew from the meeting.



- 26 -

271119

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF COUNCIL (CIVIC 
YEAR 2019/20) 

RESOLVED:     That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 
                 9 October 2019, be confirmed as an accurate  

                          record.

5. PRESENTATION BY THE WAO ON THE  DRAFT ANNUAL 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT 

The Deputy Mayor welcomed Alison Lewis, the Performance Audit 
Lead from the Wales Audit Office.  

From the presentation members were pleased to note that the 
authority was not a high risk authority and had a good track record 
including innovation eg the Digital Strategy.  In addition it was noted 
that the Auditor General felt that the authority was likely to comply 
with the Local Government Measure.   

The Deputy Mayor thanked Alison Lewis for her presentation.  

6. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 

The Cabinet Member presented the above report, which was a 
retrospective look at the previous year.  It was noted that following 
today’s meeting the report would be published on the authority’s 
website and sent to Welsh Government for information.

Following the above Members asked about the work of the area 
coordinators and whether there was sufficient capacity with the 
extension of their areas?  The director reminded members that this 
referred to last year and that the workload had been managed across 
all areas of the county borough equally.  Members were encouraged 
to liaise directly with their respective area coordinator.

The director was asked what work was being done to support carers 
and advised that the Carers’ Strategy had been developed for this 
purpose and would be revised in the new year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

   



- 27 -

271119

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY 
INTERVENTION ANNUAL PLAN 2019-20 

The Cabinet Member introduced the above report and advised 
Council that this was the service’s first annual report since its 
disaggregation from the former Western Bay.  Members were 
reminded that this was as a result of the adverse inspection report 
received by the Western Bay Joint service.  Improvements had been 
made and staff morale had also improved.  An inspection of the 
service would be undertaken early in 2020.  

RESOLVED: That the Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice and     
Early Intervention Service Annual Plan for 2019/20, 
as contained in the circulated report, be approved.

8. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Cabinet Member introduced the above report.

RESOLVED: 1.   That the updated Contract Procedure Rules 
as contained in Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report and as adopted by Cabinet on the 30 
October 2019, be noted;

                          2.   That delegated authority be granted to the 
     Head of Legal Services to substitute the 
     Contract Procedure Rules currently 
     contained in the Constitution of Neath Port 
     Talbot Council will the version included at 

                                   Appendix 1.

9. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIPS IN COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE 
BODIES 

Council considered the above report, together with an addendum 
report, tabled at the meeting.

RESOLVED:       That the following changes to committee   
memberships and outside body representation be 
approved:



- 28 -

271119

 Councillor D.Lewis be replaced by Councillor 
S.Knoyle on the Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee;

 Councillor A.McGrath be replaced by Councillor 
J.Warman on the Llewelyn Alms Houses;

 The vacancy on the Planning Committee be filled 
by Councillor M.Protheroe.

 
10. STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF COUNCIL ON THE SWANSEA 

BAY CITY DEAL 

Council received a statement from the Leader of Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Deal in line with the commitment given at the 
meeting on 24 April 2019.  In particular Council was reminded of the 
new business case - Innovation and Low Carbon Growth.

Members noted the progress made in delivering the projects and that 
an additional strand in relation to transport was also being developed.

Members welcomed the Leader’s update and hoped that the projects 
would be commence soon.  

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF CABINET AND 
CABINET BOARDS 

RESOLVED: That the following be noted:

Cabinet                                 25 September 2019
Cabinet                                2 October 2019
Education, Skills and Culture (Sp)      12 September 2019
Education, Skills and Culture              12 September 2019
Streetscene and Engineering 25 October 2019
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing        5 September 2019

12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER SECTION 10 OF PART 4 (RULES OF 
PROCEDURE) THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION PROPOSED BY 
COUNCILLOR PADDISON AND SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR 
LLEWELYN 

Members of Council received a Notice of Motion under Section 10 of 
Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution, concerning 
the use of fireworks. The Motion was proposed by Councillor 
S.Paddison, seconded by Councillor A.Llewelyn, and endorsed by the 
Deputy Leader of the Independent Democrats Group.



- 29 -

271119

RESOLVED: 1.   That all public firework displays held on local   
   authority land and/or which are subject to the    
   consent of the local authority be advertised 
   in advance of the event, allowing residents to 
   take precautions for their animals and

                        vulnerable people;

2.   That the authority actively promote a public  
      awareness campaign about the impact of    
      fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable  
      people – including the precautions that can  
      be taken to mitigate risks;

                           3.   That the authority write to the Welsh 
                                 Government urging them to utilise any

levers at their disposal to mitigate any  negative 
impacts on animals and vulnerable people of the 
hosting of fireworks displays;

4.   That the authority write to the UK Government
      urging them to introduce  legislation to limit 

                                 the maximum noise level of fireworks to
                        90dB for those sold to the public for private 

                                 displays;

                 5.   That the authority encourage local suppliers of   
                                 fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ fireworks for public 

display.

13. URGENT ITEMS 

As this was the last Council meeting Gareth Nutt would attend as 
Director of Environment, the Leader of Council thanked him for his 
contribution, work and dedication to the authority and wished him a 
long, healthy and prosperous retirement, which was supported by the 
Chief Executive and members of Council.

CHAIRPERSON


